ORM PTO-1594  OW. 6-93)  RECOF  07-1	0-2000 EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Tragemark Office
MB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
To Alle and the second	1972 1972 1979 1979 1979 1979 1979 1
IVIC	99923
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Paribas (formerly known as Banque Paribas)	Name: Polyfibron Technologies
OPR/FINANCE	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 900 Middlesex Turnpike
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership  ☑ Corporation-State	City: Billerica State: MA ZIP: 08121
□ Other	•
Additional name(s) of conveying partyties) शाबदानंबर? 🖸 Yes 🛍 No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association ☐
3. Nature of conveyance: 4-12-00	☐ General Partnersnip
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Limited Partnership     Corporation-State     Delaware
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other
■ Other Correction to Reel 02024/Frame 0958	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a comestic representative designation is attached:
Execution Date: December 29, 1999	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) anached? (I) Yes (II) No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
	D. Tudamada Basianana Na (a)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Delete Serial # 75/070,892 and replace with 75/078,092	mached? 🗆 Yes 🌂 No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Laura Konrath	
(Idamo.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
	Q Enclosed
33rd Floor	•
•	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 35 West Wacker Drive	
	8. Deposit account number:
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60601	N/A
City: Chicago State: ZIP: ZIP:	(Attach dublicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
07/06/2000 BCDATES 0000004) 75070892	SE THIS SPACE
9.05 Steffent and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a tyle copy of
the original document.	all 100
Laura Konrath	Signature Date
Total number of pages including	signature / Date
	required cover sheet information to:

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST ("Release"), dated December 1999, is made by Paribas (formerly known as Banque Paribas), a company organized under the laws of France with an office at The Equitable Tower, 787 Seventh Avenue, New York, New York 10019 ("Paribas").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Polyfibron Technologies (formerly known as Print Tech International, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, having its principal office at 900 Middlesex Turnpike, Billerica, MA 08121 (the "Company") and Paribas are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated January 17, 1997 (the "Security Agreement"), which amended and restated in its entirety the Security Agreement dated December 29, 1994 between the Company and Paribas;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company agreed to assign, convey, mortgage, pledge, hypothecate and transfer to Paribas (on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties defined therein), and grant to Paribas a security interest in, all Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including but not limited to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto and the Patents listed on Schedule B hereto, to secure all Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the Company;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the indices of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 3, 1997 at Reel/Frame 1574/0553;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Company's satisfaction of the Obligations, Paribas desires to assign, convey and transfer to the Company, and release its mortgage, pledge and security interest in, the Intellectual Property Collateral, including but not limited to, those Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto, including all renewals thereof, and the goodwill of the Company's business connected with the use of and symbolized by such trademarks, and the Patents listed on Schedule B hereto, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Paribas hereby releases the mortgage, pledge and security interest in, and reassigns, conveys and transfers to the Company, any and all right, title and interest which Paribas has in or to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including but not limited to the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and the Patents listed on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto. Paribas agrees that it will execute all such further documents and take such further actions as may be reasonably requested by the Company to carry out the transactions contemplated hereunder.

I:\POLY-MAC\Pay-off\IP\POLY-REL.O12

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Paribas has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

#### **PARIBAS**

Name: Douglas R. Gouchoe

Managing Director

Title:

STATE OF ( ) ss.:

On this Haday of Dec, 1999, before me personally appeared known to me to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as the duly authorized officer of Paribas.

otary Public

JOSEPH CATARINA
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 31-4896080
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 1, 19

Release of Security Interest between Banque Paribas and Polyfibron Technologies, Inc.

## Schedule A

# Trademarks

Country U.S.A.	Trademark Name HI-RAM	<u>Appl. No.</u> 020184	Application Filing Date 11/02/84	Regis'n <u>Number</u> 649843	Regis'n <u>Date</u> 8/6/97
U.S.A.	FLEX-LIGHT (STYLIZED)	129714	6/9/77	1097799	8/1/78
U.S.A.	POLYFIBRON	092153	3/4/60	706404	10/25/80
U.S.A.	POLY PLUS	244730	12/28/79	1162004	7/21/81
U.S.A.	POLYFIBRON	126022	8/15/01	735849	8/14/82
U.S.A.	POLYFIBRON	126021	8/15/61	739815	10/23/82
U.S.A.	POLYFIBRON	318159	6/3/81	1236338	5/3/83
U.S.A.	PREMIER	459077	3/13/43	402748	8/10/83
U.S.A.	NEWSFLEX	377436	7/30/82	1250783	9/13/83
U.S.A.	LITHOTOP	388665	9/24/82	1260032	12/6/83
U.S.A.	LITHOSTICK	388664	9/24/82	1263069	1/3/84
U.S.A.	POLYCELL	401928	11/8/82	1282539	6/19/84

Country	Trademark Name	Appl. No.	Application Filing Date	Regis'n Number	Regis'n <u>Date</u>
U.S.A.	NEWS IMAGE	519757	1/28/85	1362936	10/01/85
U.S.A.	POLYWEB	578817	1/21/86	1404025	8/5/86
U.S.A.	LETTERFLEX	281075	9/25/67	855774	9/3/88
U.S.A.	LETTERFLEX	303306	7/22/68	871571	6/24/89
	LUGU				
U.S.A.	LETTERFLEX	316164	1/9/69	881546	12/2/89
U.S.A.	LETTERFLEX LOGO	318353	2/5/69	882369	12/16/89
U.S.A.	FLEX-LIGHT EPIC	077056	7/10/90	1710656	8/25/92
U.S.A.	ENDURA	236025	1/8/92	1736499	12/1/92
U.S.A.	SOLVIT	284315	6/15/92	1752113	2/16/93
U.S.A.	POLYSTICK	413358	1/21/72	956619	4/3/93
U.S.A.	FLEX-LIGHT	460376	6/15/73	993532	9/24/94
U.S.A.	COLDRITE	357557	2/10/93	1865205	11/29/94
U.S.A.	SPLASH	464926	12/1/93	1871034	1/3/95
U.S.A.	FLEXCOR	031345	12/11/95		
U.S.A.	ATLAS	070892	3/25/96		
U.S.A.	POLYFIBRON TECHNOLOGIES AND DESIGN	122151	12/19/96		

		2/12/96	39608003.0	FLEXCOR	GERMANY
3/27/96	96617996	3/27/96	96/617996	FLEXCOR	FRANCE
		4/1/96	163758	ATLAS	COMM. TRADE
		3/13/96	806817	FLEX-LIGHT ATLAS	CANADA
		4/4/96	705980	ATLAS	AUSTRALIA
		2/7/96	701937	FLEXCOR	AUSTRALIA
		10/13/94	74-581,518	HIGHLIGHT	U.S.A.
Regis'n <u>Date</u>	Regis'n Number	Application Filing Date	Appl. No.	Trademark Name	Country

Release of Security Interest between Banque Paribas and Polyfibron Technologies, Inc.

# Schedule B

### **Patents**

Country	<u>Title of Invention</u>	Application Number	Application Filing Date	Patent Number	Patent Number Patent Grant Date
USA	PHOTOSENSITIVE ELASTOMER POLYMER COMPOSITION FOR FLEXOGRAPHIC PRINTING PLATES PROCESSIBLE IN AQUEOUS SOLUTIONS	794285	11/19/91		
USA	THIOL-CONTAINING PHOTOSENSITIVE POLYMERIC FOAM COMPOSITIONS	473444	6/7/95		
USA	LASER IMAGED PRINTING PLATES	479339	6/7/95		
USA	LASER IMAGED PRINTING PLAGES	479625	6/7/95		
USA	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES	583340	1/5/96		
USA	POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHODS FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	652170	5/23/96		

FRANCE	FRANCE	FRANCE	FINLAND	HONG KONG	CANADA	USA	Country
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES	LIQUID POLYURETHANE (METH) ACRYLATE PHOTOPOLYMER USEFUL FOR FLEXOGRAPHIC PRINTING PLATE	POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES	AQUEOUS PHOTOSENSITIVE RESIN COMPOSITION, PREPARATION THEREOF AND PREPARATION OF PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD USING THE COMPOSITION	SURFACE TREATING AGENT	AQUEOUS DEVELOPABLE PHOTOSENSITIVE POLYURETHANE- METHACRYLATE	Title of Invention
	95304191.0	95300983.4			445953	708805	Application Number
	6/15/95	2/16/95			1/24/84	9/9/96	Application Filing Date
				226/96	1203442		Patent Number
				2/8/96	4/22/86		Patent Grant Date

Country	Title of Invention	Application Number	Application Filing Date	Patent Number	Patent Grant Date
GERMANY	POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	95300983.4	2/16/95		
GERMANY	LIQUID POLYURETHANE (METH) ACRYLATE PHOTOPOLYMER USEFUL FOR FLEXOGRAPHIC PRINTING PLATE	95304191.0	6/16/95		
GERMANY	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES				
GREAT BRITAIN	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES				
GREAT BRITAIN	TOUGHENED PHOTOCURABLE POLYMER COMPOSITION FOR PROCESSIBLE FLEXOGRAPHIC PRINTING PLATES	94905583.4	1/3/94		
GREAT BRITAIN	POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	95300983.4	2/16/95		
GREAT BRITAIN	LIQUID POLYURETHANE (METH) ACRYLATE PHOTOPOLYMER USEFUL FOR FLEXOGRAPHIC PRINTING PLATE	95304191.0	6/16/95		

ITALY	ITALY	ITALY	IRELAND	IRELAND	INDIA	GREECE	GREECE	Country
LIQUID POLYURETHANE (METH) ACRYLATE PHOTOPOLYMER USEFUL FOR FLEXOGRAPHIC PRINTING PLATE	POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES	POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES	POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES	Title of Invention
95304191.0	95300983.4		95300983.4		150/DEL/19 95	95300983.4		Application Number
6/16/95	2/16/95		2/16/95		2/2/95	2/16/95		Application Filing Date
								Patent Number
								Patent Grant Date

MONACO	MEXICO	LUXEMBOURG	LUXEMBOURG	JAPAN	JAPAN	JAPAN	JAPAN	Country
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES	POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES	LIQUID POLYURETHANE (METH) ACRYLATE PHOTOPOLYMER USEFUL FOR FLEXOGRAPHIC PRINTING PLATE	LAMINATE AND PROCESS FOR PREPARING SAME	POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES	Title of Invention
	950895	95300983.4		151925/95	45951/95	29870/95		Application Number
	2/10/95	2/16/95		6/19/95	3/6/95	2/17/95		Application Filing Date
								Patent Number
								Patent Grant Date

SPAIN	SPAIN	PORTUGAL	PORTUGAL	PCT	NETHERLANDS	NETHERLANDS	MONACO	Country
POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES	POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES	POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES	POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	Title of Invention
95300983.4		95300983.4				PCT/US96/ 00963	95300983.4	Application Number
2/16/95		2/16/95				1/24/96	2/16/95	Application Filing Date
								Patent Number
								Patent Grant Date

Application Eiling Data

Patent Grant Date

<u>Country</u> SWEDEN	Title of Invention  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES  POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND	<u>Number</u> 95300983.4	Application Filling Date 2/16/95	Patent Number
	PRINTING PLATES			
SWEDEN	POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR SURFACE DETACKIFICATION	95300983.4	2/16/95	
SWITZERLAND	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR PREPARING RELIEF IMAGE PRINTING PLATES			
SWITZERLAND	Polymeric Composition and Method for Surface Detackification	95300983.4	2/16/95	

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002097 FRAME: 0786

RECORDED: 06/12/2000